

No. 11-1507

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Township of Mount Holly, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR THE
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Charles W. Thompson	Kevin M. Decker
Taggart Hutchinson	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
International Municipal Lawyers Association	Amie E. Penny Saylor
7910 Woodmont Avenue	Christine J. Kim
Suite 1440	Briggs and Morgan, P.A.
Bethesda, MD 20814	2200 IDS Center
	80 South Eighth Street
	Minneapolis, MN 55402
	(612) 977-8400
	kdecker@briggs.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
International Municipal Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FHA’S PLAIN LANGUAGE CONTEMPLATES LIABILITY ONLY FOR DIRECT DENIALS OF HOUSING ON A DISCRIMINATORY BASIS.....	4
II. ENDORSING RESPONDENTS’ CLAIMS WOULD DEFEAT THE FHA’S PURPOSE..	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bloch v. Frischholz</i> , 587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	4
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	5
<i>Devereux Found., Inc. v. O’Donnell</i> , No. 89-6134, 1990 WL 2796 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 12, 1990).....	10
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	6-8
<i>Dole v. Steelworkers</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990).....	8
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010).....	4
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	4-5
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	8
<i>Meadowbriar Home for Children, Inc. v. Gunn</i> , 81 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1996).....	5-6
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	5

<i>Mich. Prot. & Advocacy Serv., Inc. v. Babin</i> , 18 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1994).....	10-11
<i>Mich. Prot. & Advocacy Serv., Inc. v. Babin</i> , 799 F. Supp. 695 (E.D. Mich. 1992).....	8
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cisneros</i> , 52 F.3d 1351 (6th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Steptoe v. Beverly Area Planning Ass'n</i> , 674 F. Supp. 1313 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	10
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2674.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2680(b).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 3601.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	3-5, 8-9
Other	
<i>Relative to Racial Discrimination in Housing, Education, Voting, Etc., and Recommendations, 90th Cong. 2884-85 (1967).....</i>	12-13
Robert M. Downing, Cong. Research Serv., Civil Rights Legislation in the 90th Congress LRS 30 (1969).....	13

*To Prescribe Penalties for Certain Acts of
Violence or Intimidation: Hearings on H. Res.
1100 Before the H. Comm. On Rules, Pt. 1,
90th Cong. 4 (1968).....* 11
